
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3391

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18TH DECEMBER, 2015

MONITORING MECHANISM TO CERTIFY HERBAL PRODUCTS

3391. DR. BOORA NARSAIAH GOUD:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has taken note of herbal products storming markets with all sorts of claims and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government has put in place any monitoring mechanism to certify such products and if so, the details thereof ; and

(c) whether the restrictions that are applied to allopathic medicines are extended to such products and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) to (c):     Government is aware about various claims of herbal products in the market. The legal
provisions for regulation and quality control of herbal products of Ayurvedic, Siddha, Unani and Homoeopathic systems and their advertisements are prescribed in the Drugs & Cosmetics Act, 1940 and Rules thereunder and Drugs & Magic Remedies (Objectionable Advertisements) Act, 1954 respectively. The Licensing Authorities/Drugs Controllers appointed by the State Governments are empowered to take necessary action against the defaulters acting in contravention of these legal provisions. Instances of alleged default and contravention of legal provisions, brought to the notice of Ministry of AYUSH in the Central Government, are forwarded to the respective State Authorities for taking necessary action in the light of legal provisions. Certificate of Good Manufacturing Practices is mandatory for grant of manufacturing license for Ayurvedic, Siddha and Unani drugs.

Though the regulatory provisions for manufacturing of Ayurvedic, Siddha, Unani vis-à-vis Homoeopathic medicines are seperate, the restrictions for spurious, misbranded and adulterated drugs and misleading advertisements are similar in both cases. As per information furnished by different States, the State Authorities have initiated/taken action against various defaulters/manufacturers for various claims and the details of information received from the States are enclosed at Annexure. The State of Kerala has filed 25 Court cases against defaulters/manufacturers. In addition, States like Uttarakhand, Delhi and Gujarat have also issued notices to over hundred defaulters/manufacturers.

……….


Annexure

Action taken by the States/UT’s against defaulters under Drugs & Magic Remedies (Objectionable Advertisement) Act, 1954

S.
No.

Name of
the State

Name of the manufacturer Name of the product Action taken by
States/UT’s

1) Gujarat M/s Umalaxmi Organics P. Ltd. Sugar Remedy Notice issued
2) Gujarat M/s.  Epcos   Pharmaceuticals Knight  Riders Afgani Nuskha -do-
3) Gujarat M/S, Veda Shree Sansthan Veda Shree Jod Sandhi Oil -do-
4) Gujarat M/S, Sethi Rasayan Shala Speedofit -do-
5) Gujarat M/S, ISHGURU Hi tech Natural care

products
1) Shakti prash,
2) Power prash,
3) Dr. Ayu slim fit herbal powder

-do-

6) Gujarat M/S. Fortune Pharmaceuticals
India P. Ltd.

1) Metaslim Pack
2) Tummy Fit Au. Medicated Massage Oil/

Slimming oil
3) Step up

-do-

7) Gujarat M/S. Health Herbal Products PI
Ltd.,

1) Shakti vardhan
2) Gymnedine

-do-

8) Gujarat M/S. Marwal Sevashram, Shadhi Sudha -do-
9) Gujarat M/S. Sanjay Enterprises, Amrutrs Prakrutik Chikitsa Saar -do-
10) Gujarat M/S. GR Herbals Extractions Metaslim pack -do-
11) Gujarat M/S. Ajmera Herbals Ltd. Win Diabetes -do-
12) Gujarat M/S. Dee Bee Traders Speedofit -do-
13) Gujarat M/S Hindustan Herbal Pharmacy “Sugar Fit” Granules -do-
14) Kerala Institute of Indian Therapies Lavana Tailam

Vaji Tailam
Case No. ST
7204/11 and

ST 7203/11
15) Kerala Nano Excel Enterprises Ltd Health Card, Health Build Card Case No. ST

812/11
16) Kerala Ajantha Pharma Ltd. Carofit D Case No. CC No.

2044/02
17) Kerala Fair Pharma Cholestro QR Tab Case No. ST

1008/03
18) Kerala M/s SPS Bio Science DB Tone Case No. T

67/2011
19) Kerala Amruthanjan Ltd. Diakyur Case No. CC

1628/02
20) Kerala Franch Tech Marketing Service Franch Oil Case No. CC

1630/02
21) Kerala K Link Health Care K-Vigo Case No. ST

499/11
22) Kerala MVM Research Lab Krishna Tulasi Cough Sy. Case No. ST

1145/08
23) Kerala Kunnath Pharmaceuticals Musli Power X-tra Case No. CC

640/07
24) Kerala Kunnath Pharmaceuticals, Musli Power X-tra Case No. CC

513/10
25) Kerala Nano Excel Enterprises Ltd., Nanowatch Case No. CC

107/11


26) Kerala Franch Tech. Marketing service OG3 Veg Case No. ST
1631/02

27) Kerala Ibusina Herbal Products Power Capsule Case No. ST
312/09

28) Kerala Chands Ayurvedics Rajasree Kadali Tone Case No. RP
51/11

29) Kerala Dabar India Ltd Dabar Srigopal Thailam Case No. CC
125/11

30) Kerala Franch Tech. Merketing Service Slimkit Case No. ST
29/02

31) Kerala Herbocare Utharayani Case No. T
859/07

32) Kerala Institute of Indian Therapies Vaji Thailam Case No. CC
493/11

33) Kerala Mediwing Pharmaceuticals Pvt Ltd
& SPS Bioscience

DB Tone Case No. CC
615/11

34) Kerala Franch Tech. Marketing service Diafite Case No. ST
1629/02

35) Kerala Sreedhareeyam Ayurvedic
Medicines

Sreedhareeyam Smartlean Case No. CC
615/13

36) Kerala Stevi Biotech, Berach Herbals Stevi Sweets Case No. ST
475/12

37) Kerala Institute of Indian Therapies Madhuramrutham Case No. CC
6496/12

38) Kerala Institute of Indian Therapies Madhuramrutham Case No. ST
1265/12

39) Gujarat M/S Rajvaidya Shital Prasad & Sons Rasayan Vati Notice issued
40) Gujarat M/s Aura Nutraceuticals Ltd. Sundari Sangni Syrup -do-
41) Gujarat M/S. Jay Shree Pharmaceuticals Top Gun Oil -do-
42) Gujarat M/S. Sat Jinda yana Kalyana BT-36 Cap -do-
43) Gujarat M/S. Wilcon Pharma Pvt. Ltd. Fit-N-Trim -do-
44) Gujarat 1) M/S. Tarus Pharmaceutical

2) M/S. Balaji Ayurved Sansthan
Breast-UP Cap. & oil -do-

45) Gujarat M/S. Lucid Health Care Pvt. Ltd Fit-N-Trim -do-
46) Gujarat M/S. Shree Maruti Herbal D- Diabetes Smart Powder -do-
47) Gujarat M/S. K.D.C. Life Science Pvt. Ltd KDICAP -do-
48) Gujarat M/S. Hetal Pharmaceuticals KDICAP -do-
49) Gujarat M/S. Shree Baidhyanath Ayurved

Bhawan P. Ltd.,
Shree Gopal Tail -do-

50) Delhi M/S. Standard laboratories Standard virya paushtic churana, Standard virya   utpatti churana, Standard height
growth syrup, Goli jiryan va ahatlam

-do-

51) Gujarat M/S. S.R. Herboceticals Pvt. Ltd Hem Priya Sy. -do-
52) Gujarat M/S. Glyco Drugs Hight Look Cap. -do-
53) Gujarat M/S. Aura Nutraceuticals Ltd. GOLDEN X Cap -do-
54) Gujarat M/S. Aura Nutraceuticals Ltd. ANACARCIN TAB. -do-
55) Gujarat M/S Austro veda Hills Breast Cap. & Oil, Stone Hit Cap. -do-
56) Gujarat M/S. Maharshi Badari

Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd.
Maharshi Power Cap. -do-

57) Gujarat M/S. Nagarjun Pharmaceuticals Rumarjun Tab. -do-
58) Gujarat M/S. Naaz (India) Faratta Tilla oil -do-
59) Gujarat M/S. SBS Biotech (Unit II) More Power Cap. -do-


60) Gujarat M/S. Shree Shankar Ayu. Pharmacy Stono Syrup & Tablets -do-
61) Gujarat M/S Trishul Pharma Products Trishul Ayu. Churna & Tab -do-
62) Gujarat M/S Jay Ayurvedic Research Lab B.B.Oil + Tablets -do-
63) Gujarat M/S. Aura Nutraceuticals Ltd. Canconil Cap. -do-
64) Gujarat M/S. Dhanvantary Health care Blue Moon Cap. -do-
65) Gujarat M/S. BACFO Phamaceuticals Joint Care Tab. -do-
66) Gujarat M/S. Mohabe Herbal Products Fitwel Tablets -do-
67) Gujarat M/S Regain Herbal Remedies Asthama Cure Cap -do-
68) Gujarat M/S. Allen+s India Ltd. Mukti Female Tonic -do-
69) Gujarat M/S. Sysmed Laboratories Promind -do-
70) Gujarat 1) M/S. Devi Ayu. Pharma

2) M/S. Ajit Medicine Store
Special NDI Drops -do-

71) Gujarat M/S. Kadyan Overseas Afgani Tail & Demiya Forte Tab. -do-
72) Gujarat M/S Kumar Products SYOR Powder -do-
73) Gujarat M/S. Zeel Laboratories Brexelant Cream -do-
74) Gujarat M/S. Jooly Pharma ( India) Jolly Fat-Go Slim Cap

Jolly Sunsex Gold Cap & Oil
-do-

75) Gujarat M/S Adeshwar Marketing Jolly Fat-Go Slim Cap Jolly Sunsex Gold Cap & Oil

-do-

76) Gujarat M/S. Unnat Enterprises Jolly Fat-Go Slim Cap Jolly Sunsex Gold Cap & Oil

-do-

77) Gujarat M/S. Rajvaidya Shital Prasad &
Sons

Hempushpa -do-

78) Gujarat M/S. Nagarjun Pharmaceuticals Dhatturpatradi Tailam -do-
79) Gujarat M/S. Intas Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 1) Potrate- M oral Solution

2) Potrate- MB6-Oral Solution
3) Potrate- MVG-Oral Solution
4) Potrate- Oral Solution

-do-

80) Gujarat M/S. UPS Health Care Potrate- Oral Solution -do-
81) Gujarat M/S. Varma Pharmacy Pvt. Ltd. Dybogen Tab. -do-
82) Gujarat M/S. Gena Pharmaceuticals Ltd 1) Potrate- M oral Solution

2) Potrate- MB6-Oral Solution
3) Potrate- MVG-Oral Solution

-do-

83) Gujarat M/S. Jai Ayurvedic Research Labo. Slim Turn Tab. -do-
84) Gujarat M/s Birla Pharmaceutical “ Dia Gone Cap” -do-
85) Gujarat M/s Birla Pharmaceutical Winner-36 capsule

Winner-36 oil
-do-

86) Gujarat M/S. SBL Pvt. Ltd. Biocombination15 -do-
87) Gujarat M/S. Rupin Pharmaceuticals, Bodyline Cap. -do-
88) Gujarat M/S. Karnani Pharmaceuticals Super Slim Cap. -do-
89) Gujarat M/S. SBL Pvt. Ltd. DIBONIL Drops -do-
90) Gujarat Bakson Drugs Pharmaceuticals Rheum Oil -do-
91) Gujarat M/S. Herbo Chem Ambay Long Looks Cap. -do-
92) Gujarat M/S R.V Herbals “Musli Plus Syrup” -do-
93) Gujarat M/S. Durga Ayurvedic Pharmacy, Shanku Oil -do-
94) Gujarat M/S. Creative Pharma Industries, OBOLIM Cap. -do-
95) Gujarat M/S. Jooly Pharma ( India) Jolly Sunsex Gold Cap & Tilla -do-
96) Gujarat M/S Memory Mantra Ayu. Syrup &

Cap.
Memory Mantra Ayu. Syrup & Cap. -do-

97) Gujarat M/S. Jay Shree Pharmaceuticals Aankda nu Arag -do-
98) Delhi M/S Qadri Dawakhana ‘Pushtak Churna & Zafraani Malt’

‘Ziabetus- C’
-do-


99) Delhi M/S. Zinta Herbals and Pharma Zinda Tilismath -do-

100) Delhi Shakeel Hasan Shamshee Printer &
Publishser inqalab urdu daily, New
Delhi for printing the
advertisement of M/s Babar
Ramedies, Delhi

I Well Tablet -do-

101) Delhi Zeya Qadri, Printer & Publishser
Rashtriya Sahata urdu daily, New
Delhi for printing the
advertisement of M/s Hans Herbal
Health Care, U.P.

1) Mughalliz Mani, Lazzat wa Musarrat by Majoon Hamsafar

2) Gurda wa masana ki pathri by Majoon
Kidsung

3) Jimaa ke faiel by Majoon Shababi No. 4

-do-

102) Delhi M/s Cura Pharmaceuticals Cura Param Shakti Dayak Veerya Paushtik Ras and Cura Triphala Rasa

-do-

103) Delhi Zeya Qadri, Printer & Publishser Rashtriya Sahata urdu daily,New Delhi for printing the advertisement of M/s Cura
Pharmacuticals, Ghaziabad

Cura Param Shakti Dayak Veerya Paushtik
Ras and Cura Triphala Rasa

-do-

104) Delhi M/S. Zinta Herbals and Pharma Zinda Tilasmath -do-
105) Delhi M/s Babar Ramedies I Well Tablet -do-
106) Delhi Zeya Qadri, Printer & Publishser

Rashtriya Sahata urdu daily, New
Delhi for printing the
advertisement of M/S. Zinta
Herbals & Pharma, Bhopal

Zinda Tilasmath -do-

107) Gujarat ARV herbals Austro Slim Cap. -do-
108) Gujarat M/S. Universal Twin Lba Protopile Ointment -do-
109) Gujarat Bakson Drugs Pharmaceuticals Brain Sharp Syp. -do-
110) Gujarat M/S. Karani Pharmaceuticals SUPER SX CAP. -do-
111) Gujarat M/S. Karani Pharmaceuticals “B Grow Cream” -do-
112) Gujarat Austro Veda “Hills Body Massage Oil” -do-
113) Gujarat S.R.P   Chemical  Industries “Kamdev Churna” -do-
114) Gujarat Wingen  Healthcare “Slim   Clide   Capsules “ -do-
115) Gujarat Austro Veda “Musli Plus Capsules” -do-
116) Gujarat ZEE Laboratories  Ltd. “Mensotime   Capsule” -do-
117) Gujarat M/s H.V. Pharma “Brasto   Capsule” -do-
118) Gujarat GO-ISH Remedies Ltd. “ Grain Go” -do-
119) Gujarat HARC Herbal Research Pvt. Ltd. “ Aloe Vera Aamla Ras” -do-
120) Gujarat Austro Veda (i)Curves Breast Improve Capsule

(ii) Curves Breast Massage Oil
(iii) Curves Breast Cream

-do-

121) Gujarat Austro veda “Brain Sharp Capsule “ -do-
122) Gujarat M/s. A.R.V. Herbals “ Stone Hit Cap” -do-
123) Gujarat Hillson Health Care “ Hem Lady Tonic” -do-
124) Gujarat M/s/ Biolife Technologies “Hills Breast Massage Cream” -do-
125) Gujarat M/s. Oasis Pharma and

Phytomolecules Pvt. Ltd.
“Y-Stone Cap” -do-

126) Gujarat Nikir Laboratories (India) Nikir Lucum Nikir’s, heitum, 25gms

-do-

127) Gujarat M/S, Shreejee Remedies Just Relief Liniment -do-


128) Gujarat M/S. Karani Pharmaceuticals Ltd. Orthex Forte Tab. (luse pack)
Orthex Forte Tab.
Orthex Forte DS Cap. (Blister Pack)

-do-

129) Gujarat JVS Pharma Co. Alfa Seng -do-
130) Gujarat Medisynth Ch. Pvt. Ltd. Utronic Syrup -do-
131) Gujarat Holistic Remedies Pvt. Ltd Asthmasan -do-
132) Gujarat Medisynth Ch. Pvt. Ltd. Femacol -do-
133) Gujarat Pantachem Pharmaceuticals Deco Plus tablets -do-
134) Gujarat Dr. Willmar Schwabe India Bacopa Monnieri -do-
135) Gujarat M/s. Lucid Healthcare (P) Ltd. Fit-N Trim Cap. -do-
136) Gujarat Martindale Research Lab. Pushpsundari -do-
137) Gujarat Wheelzal Homeo Pharma Hymusa -do-
138) Delhi M/s Cura Pharmaceuticals Cura Fat Cures, Musli Cura Power, Cura

Virya Poshtic Ras,
Cura Aloevera Ras, Cura Sirka Seb

-do-

139) Delhi M/s Anmol Ayurvedic Pharmacy ANMOL Leukonil Syrup -do-
140) Delhi M/S Bharat Unani Pharmacy Nusqa e arabia -do-
141) Gujarat Abhay Ayurvedic Pharmacy Jambavasava Syrup -do-
142) Gujarat M/S Ayu Parth remedies Buddhi Vikas Cap -do-
143) Gujarat M/S Wingen Health Care Orhtopar Oil -do-
144) Gujarat M/S Ambico Ay. Health Care Hemshobha Syrup -do-
145) Gujarat Sh Sahjanand Herbals , Sarasaya Friendship power -do-
146) Gujarat Herbalcure Research Institute Triphla Active -do-
147) Gujarat Surya Herbal Ltd Alkem’s Kanchan Sudha

Stonokem Syrup
-do-

148) Gujarat International Herbal Corp. Fat Away, Sugar Away, Tru knight -do-
149) Gujarat Chatrubhuj Pharmaceuticals Co. Japani M, Japani F -do-
150) Uttarakhand International Herbal Corp. IMC range of Products -do-
151) Uttarakhand M/S VLCC, Personal Care VLCC Skin Care and shape of Kit -do-
152) Uttarakhand M/S Ban Lab Sesa range of products -do-
153) Uttarakhand M/S wilil Ayurveda Pvt Ltd Life Care Health Centre -do-
154) Gujarat M/S Vital Health Pvt Ltd. Dubli Cap -do-
155) Gujarat M/s Atrey Pharmaceuticals Rhumatrey Gold Cap -do-
156) Gujarat M/S HCR Formulation Pvt. Ltd Salladex TD Tablet -do-
157) Gujarat M/S Ginivia Pharmaceuticals Rumatis Syrup -do-
158) Gujarat M/S Laborate Pharmaceuticals O-Longe (Labolia) -do-
159) Gujarat M/S West Coast Pharmaceuticals

Works Ltd.
Lovon gel -do-

